Operating Instructions
for
Aluminium Gearwheel Flow Meter
Model: KZA
KZA
page 2 KZA K04/0422
1. Contents
1. Contents ........................................................................................................ 2

  KZA
KZA K04/0422  page 9
11. Order Codes
Example KZA-1810R10S30
Measuring range
L/min
Viscosity
mm²/s
Accuracy
% of meas. value
Resolution
pulses/L
Model Connection
female
Sensor Electronic*
0.02…4 20…4000 ± 2 25000 KZA-1804R10 G 1/4
..S 3 = 24 VDC
..S 5 = 12 VDC
0 = standard
mating plug
without cable
1 = mating plug
with 5 m cable
2 = mating plug
with 10 m cable
3 = plug-on
display with
0(4)…20 mA
output and
mating plug
4 = plug-on
display with 2 X
relay contact
and mating
plug
0.25…10 20…4000 ± 3 5000 KZA-1810R10 G 3/8
0.16…16 1…3000 ± 0.3 4082 KZA-1816R10 G 3/8
1…65 20…4000 ± 2.5 500 KZA-1865R20 G 3/4
1…200 20…4000 ± 1 191,5 KZA-1899R25 G 1
* Pre-amplifier integrated in mating plug or plug-on display
12. Cleaning
Attention! Ensure that the pipes are depressurised and the electrical
connection is de-energised. The equipment and piping might still

-25 °C to +85 °C
SD1 Page 19
6. Type code
Example :
SD1 - R - 24 / .
Identification for programs
V volume measurement only with
version SD1-I or SD1-K; volume
measurement with SD1-R on request.
24 24 VDC Power supply
12 12 VDC Power supply
R Square wave signals (incremental signal)
I Current output 0-20 mA, 4-20 mA
K Relay outputs
7. Connections
The electrical connections are made by a plug-connection DIN 43650
Connections Version SD1-R-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Channel 1
PIN = Channel 2
Connections Version SD1-I-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Analogue output 0/4-20 mA
PIN = Enable summation
Connections Version SD1-I-24 / V
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Analogue output 0/4-20 mA
PIN = Enable summation
Connections Version SD1-K-24
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Relay 1
PIN = Relay 2
1
3
2
Connections Version SD1-K-24 / V
PIN 1 = UB+
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Relay 1
PIN = Enable summation
Page 20 SD1
1
3
2
1
3
2
1
3
2
1
3
2